

state of wisconsin **Senate Journal**

One-Hundred and Sixth Regular Session

4:22 P.M.

The Senate met.

The Senate was called to order by Chief Clerk Queensland, pursuant to Senate Rule 5 (4)(b).

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (6), the Chief Clerk made the following entries under the above date.

CHIEF CLERK'S ENTRIES

AMENDMENTS OFFERED

Senate Amendment 1 to **Senate Bill 60** offered by Senator Cowles.

Senate Substitute Amendment 1 to Senate Bill 127 offered by Senators Jacque and Taylor.

Senate Amendment 2 to Senate Substitute Amendment 1 to **Senate Bill 247** offered by Senator Marklein.

Senate Amendment 1 to **Senate Bill 295** offered by Senator Feyen.

Senate Amendment 1 to **Senate Bill 297** offered by Senator Stroebel.

REPORT OF COMMITTEES

The committee on Mental Health, Substance Abus e Prevention, Children and Families reported and recommended:

AMUNDSON, EMILIE, of Madison, as Secretary of the Department of Children and Families, to serve for the term ending at the pleasure of the Governor.

Confirmation.

Ayes: 5 - Senators James, Cabral-Guevara, Ballweg, L. Johnson and Hesselbein. Noes: 0 - None.

JESSE JAMES Chairperson

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Senator Agard added as a coauthor of **Senate Bill 122**.

State of Wisconsin Wisconsin Ethics Commission

TUESDAY, June 6, 2023

June 6, 2023

The Honorable, the Senate:

Pursuant to Wis. Stats. §13.685 (7), we are providing the enclosed information. Please visit the Wisconsin Ethics Commission's *Eye on Lobbying* website, <u>https://lobbying.wi.gov</u>, for more detailed information about lobbyists, lobbying principals (organizations), and state agency liaisons.

Cruz, Annette	Walsh Construction
Halbach, Nathan	Walsh Construction
Liebert, Samuel	All Voting Is Local Action
Rogowski, Michael	Walsh Construction
Shaw, Bianca	All Voting Is Local Action
Vander Wiele, Rachel	Walsh Construction
Waldman, Joseph	All Voting Is Local Action

Sincerely, DANIEL A. CARLTON, JR. Administrator

REFERRALS AND RECEIPT OF COMMITTEE REPORTS CONCERNING PROPOSED ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 21-096

Relating to petroleum product inspections, and affecting small businesses.

Submitted by the Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection.

Report received from Agency, May 23, 2023.

Referred to the committee on **Utilities and Technology**, June 6, 2023.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 22-045

Relating to the Clean Water Fund Program.

Resubmitted by Agency with germane modifications attached, pursuant to s. 227.19 (4)(b)4, Wisconsin Statutes, May 24, 2023.

Referred to the committee on Natural Resources and Energy, June 6, 2023.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 22-066

Relating to professional boundaries education requirements.

Submitted by the Chiropractic Examining Board. Report received from Agency, May 23, 2023. Referred to the committee on **Health**, June 6, 2023.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 22-068

Relating to the Safe Drinking Water Loan Program and affecting small business.

Resubmitted by Agency with germane modifications attached, pursuant to s. 227.19 (4)(b)4, Wisconsin Statutes, May 24, 2023.

Referred to the committee on Natural Resources and Energy, June 6, 2023.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 22-073

Relating to emergency medical services licensing, certification, and training requirements.

Submitted by the Department of Health Services.

Report received from Agency, May 22, 2023.

Referred to the committee on Licensing, Constitution and Federalism, June 6, 2023.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 22-080

Relating to the removal of obsolete language and resolve statutory conflicts.

Submitted by the Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection.

Report received from Agency, May 24, 2023.

Referred to the committee on Agriculture and Tourism, June 6, 2023.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 23-003

Relating to inedible animal by-products.

Submitted by the Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection.

Report received from Agency, May 23, 2023.

Referred to the committee on **Agriculture and Tourism**, June 6, 2023.

The joint committee for review of **Administrative Rules** reported and recommended:

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 22-076

Relating to the reporting of surplus lines taxes and related provisions.

No action taken on June 2, 2023.

STEPHEN NASS Senate Chairperson

ADJOURNMENT

Chief Clerk Queensland, with unanimous consent, asked that the Senate stand adjourned until Wednesday, June 7, 2023.

Adjourned.

4:23 P.M.